506426602 12/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6473368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIM TRAUTMAN	12/21/2020
ROGER GOODWIN	12/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRUZER KRAFT, LLC	
Street Address:	3819 NW 49TH STREET	
City:	TAMARAC	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33309	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6942131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)728-1282

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-939-3368

Email: dedi.whitman@lewisbrisbois.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD M. GITTEN-LEWIS BRISBOIS

Address Line 1: 110 SE 6TH STREET, SUITE 2600
Address Line 4: FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37510-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD M. GITTEN
SIGNATURE:	/Howard M. Gitten/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506426602 REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0086

EXHIBIT A PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Tim Trautman**, an individual residing at 30054 Highway 278 West, Nettleton, Mississippi 38858 and **Roger Goodwin** of 22460 Highway 45 North, Aberdeen, Mississippi are the owners of US Patent No. 6,942,131 for **BEVERAGE HOLDER FOR A MOTORCYCLE HANDLEBAR OR THE LIKE (the "Patent")**.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Kruzer Kraft, LLC a Florida limited liability company having a place of business at 3819 NW 49th St, Tamarac, FL 33309 its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid patent and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid paten and underlying application and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than Kruzer Kraft, LLC; we warrant that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than Kruzer Kraft, LLC; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

AND Any and all of Assignor's rights, privileges and priorities provided under applicable law with respect to the Patent, including, without limitation, any and all rights 4851-4862-8691

PATENT REEL: 054774 FRAME: 0087 to bring an action, whether at law or in equity, for infringement, any and all rights to any income, royalties, damages and payments which become due or payable in respect thereof on, prior to, or after the effective date of this Assignment, and any and all rights in and to all claims (including claims for past, current or future infringement or misappropriation of intellectual property rights and the rights to any damages, proceeds and other remedies or recoveries relating thereto), counterclaims, defenses, causes of action, demands, judgments, rights of recovery, rights of set-off, rights of subrogation and all other rights of any kind of Assignor against any third party, to the extent relating to the paten (regardless of whether such rights are exercisable).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

DATE: 12/21/20

DATE: 12/21/20

4851-4862-8691

RECORDED: 12/30/2020